The Corporation adopted GASB Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities. This Statement is to
improve guidance regarding the identification of fiduciary activities for accounting and financial
reporting purposes and how those activities should be reported.  The requirements of this Statement
will enhance consistency and comparability by (1) establishing specific criteria for identifying
activities that should be reported as fiduciary activities and (2) clarifying whether and how
business-type activities should report their fiduciary activities.

Guam Housing Corporation
(A Component Unit of the Government of Guam)

Notes to Financial Statements, continued

27

1.  Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, continued

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements, continued

The Corporation restated its previously issued financial statements to account for the effect for
implementing GASB Statement No. 84.  The Corporation’s net position as of October 1, 2019 and
the Corporation’s  statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net position for the year ended
September 30, 2020 have been restated to reflect the following:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

As of October 1, 2019
Net Position $ 25,624,529 $( 2,473,015 ) $ 23,151,514

As of September 30, 2020
Unrestricted assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 5,055,393 $ 1,510 $ 5,056,903
Total unrestricted assets $ 7,677,541 $ 1,510 $ 7,679,051

Restricted assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,762,456 $( 923,195 ) $ 2,839,261

Total restricted assets $ 5,249,690 $( 923,195 ) $ 4,326,495

Noncurrent assets:
Restricted other receivables $ 2,033,191 $( 2,033,191 ) $ ---

Total assets $ 43,923,738 $( 2,954,876 ) $ 40,968,862

Current liabilities:
Payable from unrestricted assets:

Total payable from unrestricted assets $ 276,207 142 $ 276,349

Payable from restricted assets:
Accounts payable $ 318,733 $( 318,733 ) $ ---

Total payable from restricted assets $ 1,170,241 $( 318,733 ) $ 851,508

Payable from restricted assets:
Loans held in trust $ 116,809 $( 116,809 ) $ ---

Total noncurrent liabilities $ 14,578,993 $( 116,809 ) $ 14,462,184

Total liabilities $ 16,025,441 $( 435,400 ) $ 15,590,041

Total Net Position - September 30, 2020 $ 25,841,112 $( 2,519,476 ) $ 23,321,636

Miscellaneous Revenues $ 66,558 $( 46,461 ) $ 20,097
Increase in net position $ 216,583 $( 46,461 ) $ 170,122

Guam Housing Corporation
(A Component Unit of the Government of Guam)

Notes to Financial Statements, continued

28

1.  Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, continued

Upcoming Accounting Pronouncements

In June 2017, GASB issued Statement No. 87, Leases.  The objective of this Statement is to better
meet the information needs of financial statement users by improving accounting and financial
reporting for leases by governments. This Statement increases the usefulness of governments’
financial statements by requiring recognition of certain lease assets and liabilities for leases that